

“The biennial duties payable by a holder of a driver’s licence belonging exclusively to classes 6D and 8 are \$42.”.

3. The following is substituted for section 73.1:

“**73.1** The monthly duties for a driver’s licence not belonging exclusively to classes 6D and 8 are \$1.33.”.

4. The following is substituted for section 73.2:

“**73.2** The monthly duties for a driver’s licence belonging exclusively to classes 6D and 8 are \$1.75.”.

5. The duties fixed in this Regulation apply to learner’s licences, probationary licences or driver’s licences issued on a date later than 31 October 1996 and to the payments of biennial duties for driver’s licences where payment is received at the Société de l’assurance automobile du Québec on a date later than 31 October 1996 and the due date for payment is later than 30 November 1996 under section 59 of the Regulation respecting licences.

6. This Regulation comes into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

1004

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 1263-96, 2 October 1996

Highway Safety Code
(R.S.Q., c. C-24.2)

**Road vehicle registration
— Amendments**

Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting road vehicle registration

WHEREAS under paragraph 8.4 of section 618 of the Highway Safety Code (R.S.Q., c. C-24.2), the Government may by regulation fix the annual duties exigible under section 31.1 of the Code with regard to any person obtaining registration under section 10.2 of the Code, on the basis of one or more of the following factors:

- (a) the class of road vehicles registered;
- (b) their net mass;
- (c) their number of axles;
- (d) their use;
- (e) the professional activity, the legal personality or the identity of the applicant;

- (f) the territory where the vehicles are to be used;

WHEREAS under paragraph 11.2 of section 618 of the Code, the Government may by regulation prescribe the cases and conditions allowing claims for repayment, upon expiration of the periods prescribed by regulation or at any later date it fixes, of the duties, fees and insurance contribution exigible under section 31.1 of the Code and establish the calculation method or fix the exact amount of the sums claimed, as well as the maximum period which may be covered by such a claim;

WHEREAS under section 619.1 of the Code, the Government may fix, by regulation, the duties exigible for obtaining the registration of a road vehicle and the duties exigible under section 31.1 of the Code, on the basis of one or more of the following factors:

- (1) the class or sub-class of road vehicles to which the vehicle belongs;
- (2) its net mass;
- (3) its number of axles;
- (4) its use;
- (5) the professional activity, the legal personality or the identity of its owner;
- (6) the territory where it is used;

WHEREAS under section 619.3 of the Code, the Government may prescribe, by regulation, calculation methods for registration duties and fix the monthly duties, on the basis of one or more of the factors provided for in section 619.1 of the Code;

WHEREAS in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (R.S.Q., c. R-18.1), the text of the draft of the Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting road vehicle registration was published in Part 2 of the *Gazette officielle du Québec* of 10 July 1996, with a notice that it could be made by the Government upon the expiry of 45 days following the date of its publication;

WHEREAS it is expedient to make the Regulation without amendment;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, upon the recommendation of the Minister of Transport:

THAT the Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting road vehicle registration, attached to this Order in Council, be made.

MICHEL CARPENTIER,
Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting road vehicle registration

Highway Safety Code
(R.S.Q., c. C-24.2, s. 618, pars. 8.4
and 11.2, s. 619.1 and s. 619.3)

1. The Regulation respecting road vehicle registration, made by Order in Council 1420-91 dated 16 October 1991 and amended by the Regulations made by Orders in Council 1408-92 dated 23 September 1992, 1876-92 dated 16 December 1992, 1510-93 dated 27 October 1993, 1382-95 dated 18 October 1995 and 1437-95 dated 1 November 1995 and 720-96 dated 12 June 1996, is further amended in section 26 by substituting the following for the first paragraph:

“**26.** The fees payable upon issue of temporary registration for a road vehicle which is not registered in accordance with the provisions of a reciprocal agreement between Québec and another government, and for the right to temporarily operate the vehicle are \$26.”

2. The following is substituted for section 65:

“**65.** The fees payable for the registration of a trailer and the right to operate that vehicle are \$44.”

3. The following is substituted for section 78:

“**78.** The monthly fees for a snowmobile with a net weight of 450 kg or less are \$12.80.”

4. The following is substituted for section 79:

“**79.** The monthly fees for a snowblower are \$30.80.”

5. The following is substituted for section 82:

“**82.** The monthly fees for a bus with a net weight of 3 000 kg or less engaged in the transportation of schoolchildren are \$15.40.”

6. The following is substituted for section 83:

“**83.** The monthly fees for a bus with a net weight of over 3 000 kg but not more than 8 000 kg, engaged in the transportation of schoolchildren, are \$29.70.”

7. The following is substituted for section 84:

“**84.** The monthly fees for a bus with a net weight of over 8 000 kg but not more than 10 000 kg, engaged in the transportation of schoolchildren, are \$36.60.”

8. The following is substituted for section 85:

“**85.** The monthly fees for a bus with a net weight of over 10 000 kg, engaged in the transportation of schoolchildren, are \$43.50.”

9. The following is substituted for section 86:

“**86.** Subject to sections 90, 125 and 126, the monthly fees for a passenger vehicle or a motor home with a net weight of 3 000 kg or less are \$6.33.

The monthly fees prescribed in the first paragraph are reduced by \$4.33 where the owner's principal residence is located in a peripheral region described in section 2R1 of the Regulation respecting the application of the Fuel Tax Act (R.R.Q., 1981, c. T-1, r. 1, Suppl.).

The monthly fees referred to in the first paragraph are reduced by \$2.16 where the owner's principal residence is located in a specified region described in section 2R1 of the Regulation respecting the application of the Fuel Tax Act.”

10. The following is substituted for section 86.1:

“**86.1** The monthly fees for a snowmobile with a net weight of over 450 kg are \$8.80.”

11. The following is substituted for section 87:

“**87.** The monthly fees for a truck other than one used in an area not linked to the Québec highway system are the fees obtained by dividing by 12 the fees prescribed in section 111 according to the net weight and the number of axles of the truck.”

12. The following is substituted for section 88:

“**88.** The monthly fees for a farm motor vehicle with a net weight of more than 3 000 kg are the fees obtained by dividing by 12 the fees prescribed in section 112 according to the net weight and the number of axles of the farm motor vehicle.”

13. The following is substituted for section 89:

“**89.** The monthly fees for a truck used in an area not linked to the Québec highway system are the fees obtained by dividing by 12 the fees prescribed in sec-

tions 130 to 135 according to the net weight and the number of axles of the truck.”.

14. The following is substituted for section 90:

“**90.** The monthly fees for any road vehicle other than those covered by sections 78 to 89, are the fees obtained by dividing by 12 the fees payable to retain the right to operate the registered road vehicle and prescribed in Chapter IV.”.

15. Section 97 is amended:

(1) by substituting the following for the third paragraph:

“Subject to sections 125 and 126, the fees payable to retain the right to operate a road vehicle covered by the first or second paragraph are \$76 for each payment period.”;

(2) by substituting the following for the fourth paragraph:

“The fees fixed in the third paragraph are reduced by \$52 for each payment period, where the owner’s principal residence is located in a peripheral region described in section 2R1 of the Regulation respecting the application of the Fuel Tax Act.”;

(3) by substituting the following for the fifth paragraph:

“The fees fixed in the third paragraph are reduced by \$26 for each payment period, where the owner’s principal residence is located in a specified region described in section 2R1 of the Regulation respecting the application of the Fuel Tax Act.”.

16. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 103:

“**103.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate a farm motor vehicle with a net weight of 3 000 kg or less are \$43 for each payment period.”.

17. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 104:

“**104.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate a road vehicle where the owner is a driving school or an educational institution holding a permit to dispense instruction in the driving of heavy trucks issued under section 11 of the Act respecting private education (R.S.Q., c. E-9.1) and the fees payable to retain the right to operate a commercial vehicle, a vehicle engaged in the

transportation of schoolchildren or a snowblower are \$154 for each payment period.”.

18. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 105:

“**105.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate a motor home with a net weight of 3 000 kg or less where the owner is a legal person and the fees payable to operate an ambulance, a hearse, special mobile equipment, special mobile snow equipment or a tow truck with a net weight of 3 000 kg or less are \$154 for each payment period.”.

19. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 106:

“**106.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate an ambulance, a hearse, a motor home, special mobile equipment, special mobile snow equipment or a tow truck with a net weight of over 3 000 kg but not exceeding 8 000 kg are \$299 for each payment period.”.

20. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 107:

“**107.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate an ambulance, a hearse, a motor home, special mobile equipment, special mobile snow equipment or a tow truck with a net weight of over 8 000 kg but not exceeding 10 000 kg are \$407 for each payment period.”.

21. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 108:

“**108.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate an ambulance, a hearse, a motor home, special mobile equipment, special mobile snow equipment or a tow truck with a net weight of over 10 000 kg are \$542 for each payment period.”.

22. The following is substituted for the third paragraph of section 109:

“The fees payable to retain the right to operate a road vehicle covered by the first or second paragraph are \$76 for each payment period.”.

23. Section 111 is amended by substituting the following for the first six paragraphs:

“**111.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate a two-axled truck with a net weight of over 3 000 kg but not exceeding 4 000 kg are \$372 for each payment period.

For a truck with two axles with a net weight of over 4 000 kg the fees are \$668 for each payment period.

For a truck with three axles the fees are \$1 179 for each payment period.

For a truck with four axles the fees are \$1 743 for each payment period.

For a truck with five axles the fees are \$2 134 for each payment period.

For a truck with six or more axles the fees are \$2 933 for each payment period.”.

24. Section 112 is amended by substituting the following for the first six paragraphs:

“**112.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate a farm motor vehicle with two axles and a net weight of over 3 000 kg but not exceeding 4 000 kg are \$149 for each payment period.

For a farm motor vehicle with two axles and a net weight of over 4 000 kg the fees are \$267 for each payment period.

For a farm motor vehicle with three axles the fees are \$478 for each payment period.

For a farm motor vehicle with four axles the fees are \$704 for each payment period.

For a farm motor vehicle with five axles the fees are \$899 for each payment period.

For a farm motor vehicle with six or more axles the fees are \$1 219 for each payment period.”.

25. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 115:

“**115.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate a bus or minibus with a net weight of 3 000 kg or less are \$154 for each payment period.”.

26. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 116:

“**116.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate a bus or minibus with a net weight of over 3 000 kg but not exceeding 8 000 kg, with the exception of a private bus and a bus engaged in the transportation of schoolchildren, are \$426 for each payment period.”.

27. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 117:

“**117.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate a bus or minibus with a net weight of over 8 000 kg but not exceeding 10 000 kg, with the exception of a private bus and a bus engaged in the transportation of schoolchildren, are \$582 for each payment period.”.

28. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 18:

“**118.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate a bus or minibus with a net weight of over 10 000 kg, with the exception of a private bus and a bus engaged in the transportation of schoolchildren, are \$730 for each payment period.”.

29. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 119:

“**119.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate a bus engaged in the transportation of schoolchildren or of a private bus with a net weight of over 3 000 kg but not exceeding 8 000 kg are \$297 for each payment period.”.

30. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 120:

“**120.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate a bus engaged in the transportation of schoolchildren or of a private bus with a net weight of over 8 000 kg but not exceeding 10 000 kg are \$366 for each payment period.”.

31. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 121:

“**121.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate a bus engaged in the transportation of schoolchildren or a private bus with a net weight of over 10 000 kg are \$435 for each payment period.”.

32. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 126:

“**126.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate a tow truck, a motor home or special mobile equipment with a net weight of 3 000 kg or less, or a commercial vehicle or a vehicle engaged in the transportation of schoolchildren covered by section 124 are \$46 for each payment period.”.

33. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 127:

“**127.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate a tow truck, a motor home or special mobile equipment with a net weight of over 3 000 kg but not exceeding

8 000 kg and covered by section 124 are \$89 for each payment period.”.

34. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 128:

“**128.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate a tow truck, a motor home or special mobile equipment with a net weight of over 8 000 kg but not exceeding 10 000 kg and covered by section 124 are \$123 for each payment period.”.

35. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 129:

“**129.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate a tow truck, a motor home or special mobile equipment with a net weight of over 10 000 kg and covered by section 124 are \$163 for each payment period.”.

36. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 130:

“**130.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate a truck with two axles with a net weight of over 3 000 kg but not exceeding 4 000 kg and covered by section 124 are \$111 for each payment period.”.

37. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 131:

“**131.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate a truck with two axles with a net weight of over 4 000 kg covered by section 124 are \$201 for each payment period.”.

38. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 132:

“**132.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate a truck with three axles covered by section 124 are \$358 for each payment period.”.

39. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 133:

“**133.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate a truck with four axles covered by section 124 are \$528 for each payment period.”.

40. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 134:

“**134.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate a truck with five axles covered by section 124 are \$680 for each payment period.”.

41. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 135:

“**135.** The fees payable to retain the right to operate a truck with six or more axles covered by section 124 are \$920 for each payment period.”.

42. The following is substituted for the second paragraph of section 137:

“The fees payable to retain the right to operate a road vehicle covered by the first paragraph are \$44 for each payment period.”.

43. The following is substituted for the second paragraph of section 139:

“The fees payable to retain the right to operate a road vehicle covered by the first paragraph are \$44 for each payment period.”.

44. The following is substituted for the second paragraph of section 141:

“The fees payable to retain the right to operate a road vehicle covered by the first paragraph are \$64 for each payment period.”.

45. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 147:

“**147.** The fees payable to obtain the registration of a road vehicle in a category covered by section 143 and the right to operate a vehicle belonging to one of those categories are calculated by multiplying the monthly fees of \$48.08 by the number of full months, plus one, between the date on which registration is applied for and the last day of the month preceding the last month during which the amounts provided for in the first paragraph of section 31.1 of the Highway Safety Code next become due.”.

46. The following is substituted for the first paragraph of section 148:

“**148.** The fees payable by a person having obtained the registration of a road vehicle in a category covered by section 143 and wishing to retain the right to operate a vehicle belonging to one of those categories are \$577 for each payment period.”.

47. Section 154 is amended:

(1) by substituting the following for the second paragraph:

“The monthly fees payable to obtain the registration of a road vehicle in one of the categories covered by section 149 and the right to operate a vehicle with a net

weight of over 500 kg but not exceeding 3 000 kg in one of those categories are \$22.25.”;

(2) by substituting the following for the third paragraph:

“The monthly fees payable to obtain the registration of a road vehicle in one of the categories covered by section 149 and the right to operate a vehicle in one of those categories without regard to its net weight are \$48.08.”.

48. The following is substituted for section 156:

“**156.** The fees payable by a person having obtained the registration of a road vehicle in a category covered by section 149 and wishing to retain the right to operate a vehicle with a net weight of 3 000 kg or less in one of those categories are \$267 for each payment period.”.

49. The following is substituted for section 157:

“**157.** The fees payable by a person having obtained the registration of a road vehicle in a category covered by section 149 and wishing to retain the right to operate a vehicle in one of those categories without regard to its net weight are \$577 for each payment period.”.

50. The fees fixed in this Regulation apply to the registration of road vehicles on a date later than 31 October 1996 and to the payment of fees to retain the right to operate a road vehicle where payment is received by the Société de l'assurance automobile du Québec on a date later than 31 October 1996 and payment becomes due on a date later than 29 November 1996 under sections 19 to 24 of the Regulation respecting road vehicle registration.

51. This Regulation comes into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

1003

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 1290-96, 9 October 1996

An Act respecting income security
(R.S.Q., c. S-3.1.1)

Regulation — Amendments

Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting income security

WHEREAS under subparagraph 5 of the first paragraph and the second paragraph of section 91 of the Act respecting income security (R.S.Q., c. S-3.1.1), the Government may make regulations to prescribe, for each last resort assistance program, the amounts of the special benefits intended to provide for certain specific needs and to determine subject to what conditions and in which cases they are granted and in which circumstances they may vary;

WHEREAS in accordance with section 91 of the Act respecting income security, the Government made the Regulation respecting income security by Order in Council 922-89 dated 14 June 1989;

WHEREAS it is expedient to further amend the Regulation;

WHEREAS in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (R.S.Q., c. R-18.1), the text of the Regulation attached to this Order in Council was published in Part 2 of the *Gazette officielle du Québec* of 24 July 1996 with a notice that it could be made by the Government upon the expiry of a 45-day period following that publication;

WHEREAS the 45-day period prescribed by that Act has expired;

WHEREAS it is expedient to make the Regulation without amendment;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, upon the recommendation of the Minister of State for Employment and Solidarity and Minister of Income Security:

THAT the Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting income security, attached hereto, be made.

MICHEL CARPENTIER,
Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting income security

An Act respecting income security
(R.S.Q., c. S-3.1.1, s. 91, 1st par., subpar. 5, and 2nd par.)

1. The Regulation respecting income security, made by Order in Council 922-89 dated 14 June 1989 and amended by the Regulations made by Orders in Council 1917-89 dated 13 December 1989, 1051-90 dated 18 July 1990, 1733-90 and 1734-90 dated 12 December 1990, 1793-90 dated 19 December 1990, 567-91 dated